consolidated financial statements (incorporated here by reference).

Controls and Procedures
Evaluation of Disclosure Controls and Procedures. Our CEO and CFO evaluated our disclosure controls and
procedures (defined in the US Securities Exchange Act Rules 13a–15(e) and 15d–15(e)) as of the end of the period
covered by this quarterly report. Based on this evaluation, our CEO and CFO concluded that our disclosure controls
and procedures were effective as of such date.

Changes in Internal Controls over Financial Reporting. There has been no change in our internal control over
financial reporting identified in connection with the evaluation required by paragraph (d) of Rules 13a–15 or 15d–15
under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 that occurred during our last fiscal quarter that has materially affected,
or is reasonably likely to materially affect, our internal control over financial reporting.

Impact on Statement of Income - Continuing
Operations

(In millions of Canadian dollars)

2019
as Reported

   $

2019
before IFRS 16

$

Increase
(Decrease)

$

2019
as Reported

   $

2019
before IFRS 16

$

Increase
(Decrease)

$

Impact on income statement items
Administrative and marketing expenses 355.6   390.6   (35.0)   1,085.1   1,190.9   (105.8)
Net interest expense 17.2   9.0   8.2   52.1   27.6   24.5
Depreciation of lease assets 29.3   -   29.3   85.2   -   85.2
Net income 57.8   59.6   (1.8)   152.0   154.8   (2.8)

Impact on non-IFRS financial measures (note)
EBITDA 157.9   122.9   35.0   436.0   330.2   105.8
Adjusted EBITDA 159.1   124.1   35.0   431.6   325.8   105.8
Net debt/adjusted EBITDA - Continuing operations 1.6   2.1   (0.5)   1.6   2.1   (0.5)

Three Quarters Ended Sep 30

note: Non-IFRS measures are discussed in the Definitions section of our 2018 Annual Report and this MD&A. Net debt/adjusted EBITDA was calculated using a
proforma IFRS 16 adjustment for Q4 18 adjusted EBITDA, calculated  as 3.8% of net revenue from the respective quarter.

Quarter Ended Sep 30

Impact on Statement of Cash Flows - Continuing
Operations

(In millions of Canadian dollars)

2019
as Reported

   $

2019
before IFRS 16

$

Increase
(Decrease)

$

2019
as Reported

   $

2019
before IFRS 16

$

Increase
(Decrease)

$

Cash flows from operating activities 139.0   108.2   30.8   212.8   129.4   83.4
Cash paid to suppliers 370.5   331.5   39.0   (1,251.8)   (1,359.7)   107.9
Interest paid (17.5)   (9.3)   (8.2)   (53.8)   (29.3)   (24.5)

Cash flows (used in) from investing activities (29.9)   4.4   (34.3)   (165.5)   (123.6)   (41.9)
Proceeds from lease inducements -   34.3   (34.3)   -   41.9   (41.9)

Cash flows used in financing activities (54.7)   (58.2)   3.5   (56.7)   (15.2)   (41.5)
Payments of lease obligations (30.8)   -   (30.8)   (83.4)   -   (83.4)
Proceeds from lease inducements 34.3 -   34.3   41.9 -   41.9

Three Quarters Ended Sep 30Quarter Ended Sep 30

Management’s Discussion and Analysis
September 30, 2019 M-26  Stantec Inc.

Risk Factors
For the three quarters ended September 30, 2019, there has been no significant change in our risk factors from those
described in our 2018 Annual Report; the risk factors are incorporated here by reference.

Subsequent Events
Normal Course Issuer Bid
From September 31, 2019, to November 6, 2019, pursuant to the NCIB, we repurchased and cancelled 289,522
common shares at an average price of $28.11 per share for an aggregate price of $8.1 million.